

Victoria Ashby (12248)
Robert H. Rees (4125)
Eric N. Weeks (7340)
Michael Curtis (15115)
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
AND GENERAL COUNSEL
Utah State Capitol Complex,
House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5210
Telephone: 801-538-1032
vashby@le.utah.gov
rrees@le.utah.gov
eweeks@le.utah.gov

Tyler R. Green (10660)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com
Taylor A.R. Meehan*
Frank H. Chang*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
frank@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Legislative Defendants-Petitioners

**Pro hac vice*

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative
Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson,

Defendants-Petitioners.

No. _____

Petition for Permission to Appeal an Interlocutory Order
(subject to assignment to the Court of Appeals)

On petition for permission to appeal an interlocutory order
from the Third Judicial District Court
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson
No. 220901712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background..... 2

Issues Presented..... 9

Reasons why interlocutory appeal should be permitted..... 9

 I. The ballot summary is not a basis for “voiding” Amendment D 10

 II. The Legislature “cause[d]” Amendment D to be published 14

 III. There is no equitable basis to order that Utahns’ votes won’t count 18

Interlocutory review materially advances the termination of this litigation 20

The Supreme Court should decide this matter 20

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Compliance..... 21

Certificate of Service 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op.</i> , 384 So. 3d 122 (Fla. 2024).....	12
<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	16
<i>Aquagen Int’l, Inc. v. Calrae Tr.</i> , 972 P.2d 411 (Utah 1998)	18, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	13
<i>Bleazard v. City of Erda</i> , 2024 UT 17, 552 P.3d 183	13
<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006).....	12
<i>Commv. Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 263 N.W. 665 (Wis. 1935).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 470 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 1996)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	1
<i>Dutton v. Taves</i> , 171 A.2d 688, (Md. 1961)	11, 13, 14
<i>Grant v. Herbert</i> , 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 122	10
<i>In re Cook</i> , 882 P.2d 656 (Utah 1994)	1, 18, 20
<i>Kahalekai v. Doi</i> , 590 P.2d 543 (Haw. 1979).....	12
<i>Knight v. Martin</i> , 556 S.W.3d 501 (Ark. 2018).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21, —P.3d—	2, 4, 10

<i>Martin v. Kristensen</i> , 2021 UT 17, 489 P.3d 198	9
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96	15
<i>Moore v. Lee</i> , 644 S.W.2d 59 (Tenn. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Nowers v. Oakden</i> , 110 Utah 25, 39, 169 P.2d 108 (1946).....	11, 19
<i>Nowers v. Oakden</i> , 169 P.2d 108 (Utah 1946)	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 104 So. 2d 696 (Ala. 1958)	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 275 A.2d 558 (Del. 1971)	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 283 A.2d 234 (Me. 1971)	12
<i>Osguthorpe v. SC Utah, Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 89, 365 P.3d 1201	9
<i>Peck v. Monson</i> , 652 P.2d 1325 (Utah 1982)	19, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15
<i>Rothfels v. Southworth</i> , 11 Utah 2d 169, 356 P.2d 612 (1960).....	1, 13
<i>Snow v. Keddington</i> , 195 P.2d 234 (Utah 1948)	16, 17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	1
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18, 19
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 38, 990 N.W.2d 122.....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Utah Const. art. I, §2.....	2
Utah Const. art. IV, §2.....	14
Utah Const. art. VI, §1(2).....	10

Utah Const. art. XXIII, §1 14

STATUTES

Utah Code §20A-5-103(1)(a) 6
Utah Code §20A-7-103(3) 5, 7, 8, 13
Utah Code §20A-7-105(5)(a)(ii)(B) 5
Utah Code §20A-7-307(3)(a) 5
Utah Code §20A-7-311 5
Utah Code §20A-7-701(1) 6
Utah Code §20A-7-702.5 6
Utah Code §20A-7-705 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Brien, *Voter Pamphlets: The Next Best Step in Election Reform*,
28 J. Legis. 87 (2002) 6
16 Am. Jur. 2d Const. L. §32 (2024) 17
